Maine law.
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PAY ROLL, HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES. 1'37 

PAY ROLL of the,members and officers of the House of Repre- CHAP. 203 . 
. sentatives of the forty-ninth legislature, at the session held at 
Augusta, commencing on the fifth' day of January, and ending 
on the twenty-fourth day of :March, in the year of onr Lord one 
thousand eight hundred and seventy. 

COUNTY OF ANDROSCOGGIN. 

TOWNS. NAMES .. 

Auburn ............ Granville Blake .......... , . 
Leeds ............. Joseph G. Gott ........... . 
Lewiston .......... Samuel R. Bearce ........ , 

John S. P. Ham, .. , ...... . 
Lisbon, ........... Edward Plummer ......... . 
:Minot ............. :Marshall Jordan ......•.... 
Poland ............ Andrew J. Weston ....... . 
Turner, ........... Zebulon H. Bearce., ..... . 

60150 $162 00 
30150 156 00 
60150 162 00 
60150 162 00 
40150 158 00 
70150 164 00' 
95150 169 00 
'75

1
150 ~5 00 

~ 1,298 00 

COUNTY OF AROOSTOOK. 
Fort Kent ......... William Dickey. , ....... 35097 50 
Hodgdon .......... Joseph 0, Smith ........ 260 150 
Houlton ........... Cyrus :M. Powers ........ 260 150 
Presque Isle, ...... Daniel Stickney .......... 290 150 
Sherman. , ...... : . William Irish, ........... 180 150 
Washburn ......... Isaac Wilder ....... , .... 280 150 
:Madawaska ........ Peter C. Keeg'an .. , ..... 320 150 

COUNTY OF CUlIfBERLAND. 
Brunswick ........ Coan Jordan. . . . . . . . . . . . .. 35150 
Cape Elizabeth ..... Cyrus Cole ... , . . . . . . . . . . .. 70 150 
Cumberland ........ Samuel :M. Brackett ....... , '75150 
Falmouth .......... A. J. Dearborn.. . . . . . . . . .. 60150 
Freeport ...... , ... Samuel A. Holbrook ....... 45150 
Gorham ......... , . Roscoe G, Harding-. ... . ... 75150 
Gray ............. , Albert N. Sawyer .. ,.:. . . .. 85150 
Harrison ......... , Orrin Bartlett, ........ , .... 100150 
Harpswell ......... Lemuel H. Stover .. , ....... 45150 
Naples ............ Orrin Douglass ............ 100 150 
Portland .......... Thomas E. Twitchell .... , .. 65 150 

Percival Bonney. . . . . . . . . .. 65150 
Henry H. Burgess ..... , . .. 65 150 
Joshua W. Waterhouse., .. 65150 

Standish, ......... James G, Sturgiss, . . . . . . .. 80 150 
Westbrook ........ Georg-e W. Hammond.. . . .. '70150 
Windham ..... , .. , Ebenezer H. Mayo. '" .... 80150 
Yarmouth ......... Andrew Leighton., ... , ... , 50150 

167 50 
202 00 
202 00 
208 00 
186 00 
206 00 
214 00 

1,385 50 

157 00 
164 00 
165 00 
162 00 
159 00 
165 00 
167 00 
170 00 
159 00 
1'70 00 
163 00 
163 00 
163 00 
163 00 
166 00 
164 00 
166 00 
160 00 

2,946 00 
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PAY ROLL, HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES. 

COUNTY OF FRANKLIN. 

TOWNS. 
al .... .,; I> 0<> 

NAMES. .. 
~~ !l 

'" ::s"" .. ol'l 

~ a!l 
"'1-:< 

Chesterville ....... John C. Wheeler.. . . . . . . .. 90 150 
New Vineyard ..... John McLain ............. 110150 
Weld ............. Major A. Phillips .......... 110150 
Wilton ............ Leonard F. Greene ......... 95150 
Strong ............. Washington L. Daggett .... 100150 

COUNTY OF HANCOCK. 
BrooJrsville ........ Georg'e V. Mills ........... 145150 
Bucksport .......... Sylvanus T. Rinks.. . . . . . .. 95150 

......,; 
"0 I> I'l 
f! .. ..,"" 
... § 
~~ ...... 
S"" 
"'1~ 

$168 00 
172 00 
172 00 
169 00 
170 00 

851 00 

Deer Isle .......... Samuel W. Campbell ....... 135150 . 
Ellsworth .......... James R. Chamberlain ...... 100 150 

179 00 
169 00 
177 00 
1'70 00 
175 00 
173 00 
176 00 
172 00 
174 00 

Gouldsborough ..... William L. Guptill ......... 125 150 
Hancock .......... Roland M. Yonng .......... 115150 
Sedgwick ......... Daniel M~ Means .......... 130 150 
Surry ............. Samuel Wasson ............ 110150 
Tremont ........... Abraham C. Milliken ....... 120150 

Samuel H. Richards ........ 120 20 

COUNTY OF KENNEBEC. 
Albion ............. Ezra Pray ............... . 
Aug'usta .......... Alanson B. Farwell ....... . 

Joseph Baker ............ . 
Benton ............ Asher R. Barton ......... . 
Gardiner ........... D. C. Palmer ............. . 
Hallowell ......... I. F. Thompson .......... . 
Litchfield .......... Oramanc1el Smith ......... . 
Pittston ... , .... , ... Warren R. Lewis ......... . 
Readfield ........... Gustavus Clark ........... . 
Sidney ............ J. S. Cushing· ............. . 
Vassalborough ..... Orrick Hawes ............ . 
Waterville ......... Reuben Foster ........... . 

Same as Speaker ......... . 
Winthrop ......... J ohi May ............... . 

COUNTY OF KNOX. 

25150 
5150 
5150 

25150 
10150 

5150 
20150 
10150 
15150 
10150 
15150 

·20150 
150 

10150 

Camden ........... Isaac W. Sherman ....... 50 150 
Rockland .......... Robert Crockett ......... 50 150 

Sidney M. Bird ......... 50 150 
St. George ........ Josiah 'Whitehouse ...... 50 150 
Thomaston ........ Alfred Watts ........... 40122 50 
Vinalhaven ........ William H. Paige ....... . 
Warren .. '" ....... Edwin Smith, Jr. ........ 40 150 
Washington ....... Hiram Bliss, Jr '" ...... 35 150 

44 00 

1,609 00 

155 00 
151 00 
151 00 
155 00 
152 00 
151 00 
154 00 
152 00 
153 00 
154 00 
153 00 
154 00 
150 00 
152 00 

2,135 00 

160 00 
160 00 
160 00 
160 00 
130 50 

158 00 
157 00 



PAY ROLL, HOUSE OF REPRESEN~ATIVES. 

COUNTY OF KNOX-(CONTINUED.) 

...... .,; 
"''' 

oi ... . e~ 
10 0" ... "" NAMES. ""' " .. iii .. ..." ... " .. cS~ 
"' 

,,'0 ..... 
'" 0" 
:::l 8.8 'S'g 
:.1 "'110 :<I" 

TOWNS. 

Vinalhaven ........ Edward R. Graffam. . . . . . .. 60150 $162 00 
Thomaston .......... Edmund Wilson ........... 40 70 78 00 

CONNTY OF LINCOLN 
Boothbay ......... Cyrus McKown. . . . . . . . . .. 70150 
Bristol ............ John Mears. " . . . . . . . . . . .. 75 150 
Damariscotta ....... George S. Berry. ... . . . . . .. 60150 
Edgecomb ......... Austin Greenleaf. . . . . . . . .. 65150 
Jefferson .......... John S. Ames. . . . . . . . . . . .. 20 150 
Newcastle ......... David Boyd ...... ~ . . . . . . .. 50 150 
Waldobrough ...... Isaac Reed. . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 35150 

COUNTY OF OXFORD. 
Albany ......... ; .. Samuel L. Gould ........... 130150 
Bethel ............ Israel G. Ki.mball .......... 120150 
Dixfield. '" ....... George S. Holman ......... 130150 
Hiram ............ John C. Mason ............ 120150 
Norway ............ Georg'e P. Jones .......... 100150 
Paris ............. Henry E. Hammond ........ 100150 
Porter ............ Moses S. Moulton ......... 120 150 
Rumford' ........... Jonathan K. Martin ........ 125150 
Woodstock ........ Alden Chase .............. 110150 

COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT. 
Argyle ............ Isaac Foster ............... 100150 
Bangor ........... James Dunning. .... . . . . . .. 75150 

Daniel White ............. 75150 
Samuel F. Humphrey. . . . .. 75150 

Bradford .......... Miles Wilson .............. 100150 
Corinth ............ Edwin R. Bean ............ 100150 
Corinna ........... Winckworth S. Allan ...... 60150 
Exeter ............ John Whitney. . . . . . . . . . .. 75150 
Hermon ........... Robert Sargent. . . . . . . . . . .. 75150 
Holden ........... Harvey D. Clark .......... 90150 
Newburg .......... George R. Thurlough. . . . .. 75150 
Oldtown .......... Henry Brawn. . . . . . . . . . . .. 90 150 
Orono ............. J. S. Hamilton ............ 85150 
Orrington ......... Charles Newcomb ......... 90 i50 
Patten ............ Horatio N. Darling ........ 175150 
Stetson ........... Lewis Barker. . . . . . . . . . . .. 60 150 

, Veazie ............ N ahum Warren. . . . . . . . . .. 80 150 
Winn ............. Abner B. Chase ............ 145 J50 

1,325 50 

164 00 
165 00 
162 00 
163 00 
154 00 
160 00 
157 00 

1,125 00 

176 00 
1'i4 00 
176 00 
17400 
no 00 
no 00 
1'i4 00 
'175 00 
172 00 

1,561 00 

no 00 
165 00 
165 00 
165 00 
no 00 
no 00 
162 00 
165 00 
165 00 
168 00 
165 00 
168 00 
167 00 
168 00 
185 00 
162 00 
166 00 
179 00 

r-----
3,025 00 
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PAY ROLL, HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES. 

COUNTY OF PISCATAQ,UIS. 

TOWNS. 

-.,; 

ol .... ~8 
l> ~8 ~~ 

NAMES. .. ..," ... ~ .:; 
" " c8~ 

'" p'" ., 0" .., .. 
:;:l S$ -S '" 
:.l <11-:< <11~ 

Abbot. " ......... James Foss .. , ............ 100150 $l'T0 00 
Barnard ...... " .... Perez Bunker ............. . 
Sangerville .. '" ... Daniel W. Hussey ......... 100150 1 'TO 00 
Sebec ........... ' ... William P. Lampson ....... 110150 1 'T2 00 

512 00 

COUNTY OF SAGADAHOC. 
Bath .............. Michael F. Gannett ....... . 45150 159 00 

James F. Patten .......... . 45 150 159 00 
Bowdoinham ....... Robert Purington ......... . 
Georgetown ........ Kerwin W. Riggs ......... . 
Richmond .......... J. W. Spaulding' ......... . 

25 150 155 00 
55 150 161 00 
20 150 154 00 

----
'T88 00 

COUNTY OF SOMERSET. 
Anson ............ ,Villi am H. Brown ........ . 
Athens ............ Stephen L. Tobey ......... . 
Embden ........... Thaddeus F. Boothby ..... . 
Fairfield. : ......... Charles Conforth ......... . 
Mayfield .......... John Q,. Adams ............ . 
Pittsfield .......... William L. Hathorn ....... . 
Skowhegan ........ Levi H. Folsom ........... . 
St. Albans ......... John M. Skinner ......... . 

50150 160 00 
50150 160 00 
60150 162 00 
35150 15'T 00 
'10

1

15(}' 164 00 
40150 158 00 
40150 158 00 
60,150 ~2 00 

COUNTY OF WALDO. 
Belfast ............ Willard P. Harriman ....... 45150 
Belmont ........... George Alexander. . . . . . . .. 40150 
Islesborough ....... Calvin W. Sherman ........ 100150 
Liberty ............ James Lewis.. . . . . . . . . . . .. 30150 
Searsport.. ........ William McGilvery ........ 110150 
Swanville .......... A. E. Nickerson ........... 110150 
Troy .............. James Cotton .............. 45150 
Unity ............. John T. Main. . .. . .. . . . . . 35150 
Winterport. '" .... T. W. Vose ................ 90150 

COUNTY OF WASHINGTON. 
Calais ............. Charles R. Whidden ........ 225150 

Fred A. Pike .............. 225 65 
Cherryfield ......... Harrison Hume ............ 150150 

Same, as Speaker pro tem. . . 150 
Eastport ....... " .. Alden Bradford ............ 210150 
East Machias ...... Charles Cox ............... l'T 5150 
Harrington ........ A. Judson Ray ............ l'T0 150 
Lubec ............. E. Adams Davis ........... 210150 

1,281 00 

159 00 
158 00 
l'T0 00 
156 00 
l'T2 00 
1'T2 00 
159 00 
15'T 00 
168 00 

1,4'T1 00 

195 00 
110 00 
180 00 

4 00 
192 00 
185 00. 
184 00 
192 00 



PAY ROLL, HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES. 

COUNTY OF WASHINGTON-(CoNTINUED.) 

... ,;, 
'" <> ., .. . e~ 

TOWNS. Names. ~ 
c£~ -:i ~R 
R~ c2~ .. ::s"" ~ .. 

~ o s:I 
S-g ;a 8$ 

-ol-:.l -ol~ 
------' ----'- ---------------------
Machias ........... John Pierce ............... 1'10 159 $184 00 
Meddybemps ...... Alexander McDougall .. ' .... 240150 198 00 
Robbinston .......... RufusGates ., ............. 220150 194 00 
·Whiting .......... 'IWilliam S. Peavey ......... 200150 190 00 

. 2,008 00 

COUNTY OF YORK. 
Acton ............. Caleb Burbank ............ 120150 
Biddeford ......... John H. Burnham.. . . . . . .. 80 150 

John Q. Adams.. . . . . . . . . .. 80150 
Buxton ............. Thomas H. Berry ....... '" 85150 
Hollis ............. John W. Lane ............ 85150 

Henry K. Bradbury.. . . . . .. 80 50 
Kennebunk ........ James M. Stone ........... 100150 
Kennebunkport .... Enoch Cousins. . . . . . . . . . .. 95150 
Kittery ............ Edward A. Duncan ........ 125150 
Lebanon ........... Benjamin H. Lord .......... 115150 
Limerick .......... Albert O. Libbey .......... 100150 
North Berwick ..... George H. Wentworth .. " .105150 
Parsonsfield ........ Harrison G. O. Smith ...... 11 0150 
Saco ... '" .. , ..... Edwin B. Smith ........... 80150 
Sonth Berwick ..... John A. Dennett .......... 110150 

. Wells .............. Frank B. Mildram ......... 100150 

OFFICERS. 

oj 

'" 
to .. .b 

OFFICE. NAlIIES. ~ .. 
<I:! 

m 

'l3 ~ 
;a -ol 

1'14 00 
166 00 
166 00 
16'1 00 
16'1 00 

66 00 
1'10 00 
169 00 
1'15 00· 
1'13 00 
1'10 00 
1'11 00 
1'12 00 
166 00 
1'12 00 
1'10 00 

2,614 00 

-,;, 
"<> 

~~ 
~"" ... § 
c2::: 
~~ 

-S"" 
-ol~ 

Cle/·le .. ........ S. J. Chadbourne ......... . 
Making' up Journal. ...... . 
Indexing ............... . 

Ass't Clerle ... ... Z. A. Smith .............. . 
For extra services as Clerk, 

Messenger ... .... Charles E. A very ......... . 
1st Ass't do .. ... J. B. Walker .. " ......... . 

For extra services as folder, 

'15 $15 00 $315 00 
300 00 
125 00 

40 8 00 283 00 
15 00 

15 3 00 228 00 
'15 15 00 240 00 

35 00 
2d do. do ...... David Lombard ........... . 
Page ....... .... Mastel' B. H. Hawes ...... . 

" James B. Stinson .. . 
Reporter .. ...... Frank A. Small ........... . 

Extra services as ass't clerk 

45 9 00 234 00 
15 3 00 153 00 

3 00 
5 1 00 296 00 

10 00 

2,23'1 00 
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142 • CHAP. 203. 

PAY ROLL, HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES • 

CHAPLAINS. 
• ====================================== 

Samuel L. Gould. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $5 00 
Orrin Bartlett. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 00 
Rev. Mr. Root. .... . ... .... . ... . .. . .... . . . . . .. . 5 00 

" Park. . . .. . ... . ... . ... . . . . . . .. . . . . . ... 5 00 
" Paine. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 00 
" JYIorse .......... : . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 00 
" Leffingwell ......... ~ ........... :. . . . . . 5 00 
" Cortes. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 00 

. " Herrin ... :. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 00 
" Storrs ....... ' .................... '. . . . . 5 00 
" Fuller. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 00. 
" Crane. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 00 
" McCully. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 00 
" Quinby. . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ,5 00 
" Upjohn.... .. .. . .. .. . .. . .. .. .. . .. . .. .. . 5 00 
" Sargent. " . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 00 
" Emerich. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 00 
" Ricker . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 00 
" Bingham.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 00 
" Penney ............. :. ........ .... .... 5 00 
" :nioore. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 00 
" Drew..... . ........... ........ .... .... 5 00 
" Cram. . . .. . ... . . . . . ... . .. . . ... . . .. . ... 5 00 

:: ~!~1~':::::::: .::: :::: :::: :::: :::: :::: ~ ~~ 

RECAPITULA.TION. 

County of Androscoggin ....................... . 
" Aroostook. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . 
It Cumberland ......................... . 
It Franklin ............................ . 
,t Hancock. o ••• ' •••••••••••••••••••••••• 

It Kennebec ........................... . 
,t Knox ................ o •••• 00 •••••••• 

I' Lincoln., ........................... . 
I' OXfOI"d ............................. . 
It Penobscot .......... ' ....... 9 •••••••••• 

I' Piscataquis ... 0_0 ••• •••••••••••••••••• 

" Sagadahoc ........ .................. . 
,t Somerset ........................... . 
It Waldo ............................ o. 
" Washington. 0 • 0 •••••••••• 0 •••••••••• 

" York .... 0 ••••••••••••••••••••••••• o. 

$125 00 

$1,298 00 
1,385 50 
2,946 00 

851 00 
1,609 00 
2,135 00 
1,325 50 
1,125 00 
1,561 00 
3,025 00 

512 00 
788 00 

1,281 00 
1,4'1'1 00 
2,008 00 
2,614 00 

$25,935 00 



PAY ROLL, HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES.-PAY ROLL, SENATE. 

Chapter 203. 
Resolve on the pa.y roll of tho house. 

143 
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Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state, to Pllyroll.rho" ••. 

the several persons named in the foreg'oing pay roll, the sums set 
against their names respectively, amounting to the. sum of twenty-
eight thousand two flUndred and ninety-seven dollars. . 

Approved Maroh 24, 1870. 

PAY ROLL ofthe members and officers of the Senate ofthe forty­
ninth legislature, at the session held at Augusta, commencing' 
on the fifth day of January, and ending on the twenty-fourth 
day of March, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hun- ... 
dred and seventy. 

~ .1 
-.; ",,, .. " 

" f '" .. ~~ "''8 DISTRIOTS, NAMES. '" .tl ..," ~ .. 
" '" ~~ ., "", ;1"'" .. 
'a~ ~ 8'" 
""1~ ""l~ 

Fi1'st ... ........... Samuel Hanson... . . . . . . . .. 75150 $165 00 
John B. Nealley ........... 115150 173 00 
Joseph C. Roberts. . ... . . .. 90150 168 00 

Second .. ......... : Marquis D. L. Lane.. . . . . .. 85150 
Charles E. Gibbs ..... , , , , , 100150 
Henry Carvill ... , ... , .... , 30150 
Thomas B, Reed" , ........ 65150 , 

Third .... ..... , .... William W. Bolster, P1'es't., 125300 
Thomas P, Cleaves ........ 115150 

Same, as President 'P1'o tem. 

Fourth . ......... , . Daniel Holland. . . . . . . . . . .. 50150 

Fifth .... , . ... , .... Edwin R. French .......... 75150 

Sixth .. . " ......... Jacob P. Morse .......... ,. 45150 

Seventh . ...... , .... Thomas S. Lang .. , ....... , 5150 
Joshua Gray .. · ....... , , . . 10150 
George E. Minot. . . . . . . . .. 20 150 

FJighth ..... . , ....... Stephen D. Lindsey., ., . ". 45150 
Luther H. Webb" , . , .. , ., 60150 

20 

Same, for expenses on ac­
count of sickness during 
session of 1869, omitted 
from pay roll of that year, 

167 00 
170 00 
156 00 
163 00 

325 00 
173 00 

28 00 

160 00 

165 00 

159 00 

151 00 
152 00 
154 00 

159 00 
]62 00 

25 00 




